power by investor over an investee, (ii) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from investor’s involvement with

the investee, and (iii) investor’s ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Except in respect of Parkway Life Real Estate Investment Trust (“PLife REIT”) and Khubchandani Hospitals

Private Limited (“Khubchandani”), the Group reviewed all investees that may be impacted by this and

concluded that there are no changes to the existing consolidation treatment. The effects of the adoption of

MFRS 10 on the accounting for the Group’s 35.8% interest in PLife REIT and 50% interest in Khubchandani

are detailed below. PLife REIT is classified as a separate reportable segment as shown in Section A8.

IHH HEALTHCARE BERHAD

Company No. 901914-V

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

 FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

11

(i) Condensed consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 December 2012:

Previously

reported

Reclass to

conform with

current period

disclosure

Effect of

adoption of

MFRS 10 Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,725,159 - 1,735,032 8,460,191

Investment properties 435,673 - 1,391,250 1,826,923

Goodwill on consolidation 8,723,050 - 127,963 8,851,013

Intangible assets 3,009,742 - (172,025) 2,837,717

Interests in associates 919,929 - (913,813) 6,116

Interests in joint ventures 37,403 - 115,970 153,373

Other financial assets 682,748 - - 682,748

Other receivables 29,277 - 2,143 31,420

Derivative assets - - 5,587 5,587

Deferred tax assets 61,160 - - 61,160

Total non-current assets 20,624,141 - 2,292,107 22,916,248

Inventories 136,928 - - 136,928

Trade and other receivables 879,981 - 12,483 892,464

Tax recoverable 39,060 - - 39,060

Other financial assets 58,296 - - 58,296

Derivative assets - - 264 264

Cash and bank balances 1,554,273 - 68,372 1,622,645

2,668,538 - 81,119 2,749,657

Assets classified as held for sale 166 - - 166

Total current assets 2,668,704 - 81,119 2,749,823

Total assets 23,292,845 - 2,373,226 25,666,071

Equity

Share capital 8,055,445 - - 8,055,445

Share premium 7,890,224 - - 7,890,224

Other reserves 396,788 (265,123) (8,737) 122,928

Retained earnings 902,557 265,123 (102,303) 1,065,377

Total equity attributable to

owners of the Company 17,245,014 - (111,040) 17,133,974

Non-controlling interests 975,487 - 1,075,014 2,050,501

Total equity 18,220,501 - 963,974 19,184,475

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 2,329,553 - 1,171,777 3,501,330

Employee benefits 21,205 - - 21,205

Trade and other payables 41,971 - 34,401 76,372

Derivative liabilities 1,481 - 3,229 4,710

Deferred tax liabilities 834,363 - 131,031 965,394

Total non-current liabilities 3,228,573 - 1,340,438 4,569,011

Loans and borrowings 298,992 - 35,723 334,715

Trade and other payables 1,324,510 - 30,517 1,355,027

Derivative liabilities 11,854 - 97 11,951

Employee benefits 35,941 - - 35,941

Tax payable 172,474 - 2,477 174,951

Total current liabilities 1,843,771 - 68,814 1,912,585

Total liabilities 5,072,344 - 1,409,252 6,481,596

Total equity and liabilities 23,292,845 - 2,373,226 25,666,071

IHH HEALTHCARE BERHAD

Company No. 901914-V

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

 FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

12

(ii) Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial period

ended 30 June 2012:

Previously

reported

Reclass to

conform with

current period

disclosure

Effect of

adoption of

MFRS 10 Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 3,973,682 (55,763) 32,897 3,950,816

Other operating income 200,186 14,074 - 214,260

Inventories and consumables (574,726) 68,990 - (505,736)

Purchases and contracted services (249,339) 6,646 - (242,693)

Development cost of properties sold (971,220) - (971,220)

Staff costs (1,046,834) 6,184 659 (1,039,991)

Depreciation and impairment losses of

property, plant and equipment (171,066) - (13,746) (184,812)

Amortisation and impairment losses

of intangible assets (32,569) - 1,076 (31,493)

Operating lease expenses (132,092) - 69,184 (62,908)

Other operating expenses (288,681) (40,131) (11,883) (340,695)

Finance income 39,485 - 390 39,875

Finance costs (102,393) - (10,467) (112,860)

Share of profits of associates (net of tax) 25,947 - (25,432) 515

Share of profits of joint ventures (net of tax) 7,722 - (20) 7,702

Profit before tax 678,102 - 42,658 720,760

Income tax expense (122,306) - (8,200) (130,506)

Profit for the period 555,796 - 34,458 590,254

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss

Share of other comprehensive income

of associates (328) - 328 -

Foreign currency translation differences

from foreign operations 259,161 - 22,226 281,387

Net change in fair value of available-for-

sale financial assets (13,539) - - (13,539)

Effective portion of changes in fair value of

cash flow hedge - - (916) (916)

245,294 - 21,638 266,932

Total comprehensive income for the period 801,090 - 56,096 857,186

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 527,378 - (5,710) 521,668

Non-controlling interests 28,418 - 40,168 68,586

Profit for the period 555,796 - 34,458 590,254

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 727,725 - (10,806) 716,919

Non-controlling interests 73,365 - 66,902 140,267

Total comprehensive income for the period 801,090 - 56,096 857,186

A2 AUDIT REPORT OF THE PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 was not subjected to any

qualification.

IHH HEALTHCARE BERHAD

Company No. 901914-V

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

 FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

13

A3 SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS

Inpatient and outpatient revenue and volume are generally lower during festive periods and summer months in each

of the relevant countries in which the Group operates and other holiday periods. Conversely, patient volumes and